

- 1.1 Senator moves to amend S.F. No. 5266 as follows:
- 1.2 Page 2, delete section 3
- 1.3 Page 2, line 24, delete "....." and insert "299,000"
- 1.4 Page 2, line 25, delete "\$....." and insert "\$299,000"
- 1.5 Page 2, line 27, delete the first "\$....." and insert "\$314,000" and delete "\$....." and
- 1.6 insert "\$265,000"
- 1.7 Page 2, line 31, delete "....." and insert "138,000"
- 1.8 Page 2, line 32, delete "\$....." and insert "\$138,000"
- 1.9 Page 2, line 35, delete "....." and insert "9,000,000"
- 1.10 Page 3, line 1, delete "\$....." and insert "\$9,000,000"
- 1.11 Page 3, line 2, delete everything after "Soil"
- 1.12 Page 3, line 3, delete "organization,"
- 1.13 Page 3, line 20, after the period, insert "Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section
- 1.14 16B.98, subdivision 14, the commissioner may use up to one percent of this appropriation
- 1.15 for administrative costs."
- 1.16 Page 4, line 19, delete "44,464,000" and insert "44,525,000"
- 1.17 Page 4, line 27, strike "6,765,000" and insert "6,826,000"
- 1.18 Page 4, line 32, delete "\$5,030,000" and insert "\$5,099,000"
- 1.19 Page 5, line 4, strike "\$6,765,000" and insert "\$6,826,000"
- 1.20 Page 5, line 8, delete "6,411,000" and insert "6,472,000"
- 1.21 Page 5, line 13, strike "1,635,000" and insert "1,696,000"
- 1.22 Page 5, line 16, delete "\$4,776,000" and insert "\$4,845,000"
- 1.23 Page 5, line 20, strike "\$1,635,000" and insert "\$1,696,000"
- 1.24 Page 12, after line 26, insert:
- 1.25 "Sec. 8. [341.352] DATA PRIVACY.
- 1.26 All health records collected, created, or maintained under this chapter is private data on
- 1.27 individuals, as defined in section 13.02, subdivision 12."
- 1.28 Page 14, line 7, after "chapter" insert "upon request from an exclusive representative"

- 2.1 Page 24, line 26, delete "verify that" and insert "include"
- 2.2 Page 24, line 27, after "unit" insert "who"
- 2.3 Page 30, line 8, after the semicolon, insert "or"
- 2.4 Page 30, line 10, delete "; or" and insert a period
- 2.5 Page 30, delete lines 11 and 12
- 2.6 Page 52, line 30, after "Minnesota" insert "or Board of Trustees of the Minnesota State
- 2.7 Colleges and Universities"
- 2.8 Page 53, line 5, delete "of the aforementioned workers" and insert "individuals who are
- 2.9 employees under this clause"
- 2.10 Page 53, after line 6, insert:
- 2.11 "Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2023 Supplement, section 179A.10, subdivision 2, is amended
- 2.12 to read:
- 2.13 Subd. 2. **State employees.** (a) Unclassified employees, unless otherwise excluded, are
- 2.14 included within the units which include the classifications to which they are assigned for
- 2.15 purposes of compensation. Supervisory employees shall only be assigned to units 12 and
- 2.16 16. The following are the appropriate units of executive branch state employees:
- 2.17 (1) law enforcement unit;
- 2.18 (2) craft, maintenance, and labor unit;
- 2.19 (3) service unit;
- 2.20 (4) health care nonprofessional unit;
- 2.21 (5) health care professional unit;
- 2.22 (6) clerical and office unit;
- 2.23 (7) technical unit;
- 2.24 (8) correctional guards unit;
- 2.25 (9) state university instructional unit;
- 2.26 (10) state college instructional unit;
- 2.27 (11) state university administrative unit;
- 2.28 (12) professional engineering unit;

- 3.1 (13) health treatment unit;
- 3.2 (14) general professional unit;
- 3.3 (15) professional state residential instructional unit;
- 3.4 (16) supervisory employees unit;
- 3.5 (17) public safety radio communications operator unit;
- 3.6 (18) licensed peace officer special unit; ~~and~~
- 3.7 (19) licensed peace officer leader unit; and
- 3.8 (20) state university and state college undergraduate unit. For purposes of this clause,
- 3.9 "undergraduate" means a full-time undergraduate student employed by the school which
- 3.10 they attend under a work-study program or in connection with the receipt of financial aid.

3.11 Each unit consists of the classifications or positions assigned to it in the schedule of

3.12 state employee job classification and positions maintained by the commissioner. The

3.13 commissioner may only make changes in the schedule in existence on the day prior to

3.14 August 1, 1984, as required by law or as provided in subdivision 4.

3.15 (b) The following positions are included in the licensed peace officer special unit:

- 3.16 (1) State Patrol lieutenant;
- 3.17 (2) NR district supervisor - enforcement;
- 3.18 (3) assistant special agent in charge;
- 3.19 (4) corrections investigation assistant director 2;
- 3.20 (5) corrections investigation supervisor; and
- 3.21 (6) commerce supervisor special agent.

3.22 (c) The following positions are included in the licensed peace officer leader unit:

- 3.23 (1) State Patrol captain;
- 3.24 (2) NR program manager 2 enforcement; and
- 3.25 (3) special agent in charge."

3.26 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

3.27 Amend the title accordingly